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1- Hinshaw, T.E. & Charles Levi Joy. 'Utah Lake' - Freshwater Noted for Its Fishing. Salt Lake City: T.E. 

Hinshaw & C.L. Joy, Scenic Photographers, 1897. Stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on Hinshaw & Joy curved 

mount. Very good. Nice contrasts. Contemporary manuscript title on reverse. 

Nice view of the Utah Lake float. 

In January 1896, just days after Utah was granted statehood, Utah Governor Heber M. Wells suggested 

that the new Legislature assign a committee to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the arrival of Brigham 

Young's wagon into the Salt Lake Valley, the Semi-Centennial Commission planned to host a spectacular 

four-day celebration to honor the surviving pioneers. Only one year after Utah's statehood, organizers 

wanted the Pioneer Jubilee to be “the biggest celebration in the country since the 1893 World’s Fair” and 

the largest event yet to be seen west of the Mississippi. The Jubilee served the dual purpose of showing 

the great advancement of the area in 50 years as well as demonstrating 1847 as the significant founding 

date of Utah (rather than 1896 statehood). 

"Salt Lake City has perhaps never before been so packed with enthusiastic sightseers. The streets cease 

to be streets about the time when parade begins – they are rivers of humanity in which the people surge 

to and fro, here moving rapidly for a stretch in ripples of anticipation toward some happening a block or 

two away, there forming a whirlpool which moves round and round some striking object of interest." - 

Deseret News (1897/7/21). 

$100 

 

 

 



 

 

2- Hinshaw, T.E. & Charles Levi Joy. Dixie Gum. Salt Lake City: T.E. Hinshaw & C.L. Joy, Scenic 

Photographers, 1897. Stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on Hinshaw & Joy curved mount. Very good. Nice 

contrasts. Contemporary manuscript note on reverse: 'Assembly Hall in the background. 

Nice view of the Dixie Gum float. 

In January 1896, just days after Utah was granted statehood, Utah Governor Heber M. Wells suggested 

that the new Legislature assign a committee to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the arrival of Brigham 

Young's wagon into the Salt Lake Valley, the Semi-Centennial Commission planned to host a spectacular 

four-day celebration to honor the surviving pioneers. Only one year after Utah's statehood, organizers 

wanted the Pioneer Jubilee to be “the biggest celebration in the country since the 1893 World’s Fair” and 

the largest event yet to be seen west of the Mississippi. The Jubilee served the dual purpose of showing 

the great advancement of the area in 50 years as well as demonstrating 1847 as the significant founding 

date of Utah (rather than 1896 statehood). 

"Salt Lake City has perhaps never before been so packed with enthusiastic sightseers. The streets cease 

to be streets about the time when parade begins – they are rivers of humanity in which the people surge 

to and fro, here moving rapidly for a stretch in ripples of anticipation toward some happening a block or 

two away, there forming a whirlpool which moves round and round some striking object of interest." - 

Deseret News (1897/7/21)   

$100 

 

 

  



 

 

3- Hinshaw, T.E. & Charles Levi Joy. 'Home of the Wave'. Salt Lake City: T.E. Hinshaw & C.L. Joy, Scenic 

Photographers, 1897. Stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on Hinshaw & Joy curved mount. Very good. Gently sun 

faded with upper corners chipped. Contemporary manuscript title on reverse. 

Nice view of the 'Home of the Wave' float. 

In January 1896, just days after Utah was granted statehood, Utah Governor Heber M. Wells suggested 

that the new Legislature assign a committee to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the arrival of Brigham 

Young's wagon into the Salt Lake Valley, the Semi-Centennial Commission planned to host a spectacular 

four-day celebration to honor the surviving pioneers. Only one year after Utah's statehood, organizers 

wanted the Pioneer Jubilee to be “the biggest celebration in the country since the 1893 World’s Fair” and 

the largest event yet to be seen west of the Mississippi. The Jubilee served the dual purpose of showing 

the great advancement of the area in 50 years as well as demonstrating 1847 as the significant founding 

date of Utah (rather than 1896 statehood). 

"Salt Lake City has perhaps never before been so packed with enthusiastic sightseers. The streets cease 

to be streets about the time when parade begins – they are rivers of humanity in which the people surge 

to and fro, here moving rapidly for a stretch in ripples of anticipation toward some happening a block or 

two away, there forming a whirlpool which moves round and round some striking object of interest." - 

Deseret News (1897/7/21)   

$70 

 

 

 



 

 

4- Hinshaw, T.E. & Charles Levi Joy. Jubilee Parade. Salt Lake City: T.E. Hinshaw & C.L. Joy, Scenic 

Photographers, 1897. Stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on Hinshaw & Joy curved mount. Very good. Gentle 

overall sun fading. 

Nice view of the Jubilee Parade with stands of people in the background. 

In January 1896, just days after Utah was granted statehood, Utah Governor Heber M. Wells suggested 

that the new Legislature assign a committee to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the arrival of Brigham 

Young's wagon into the Salt Lake Valley, the Semi-Centennial Commission planned to host a spectacular 

four-day celebration to honor the surviving pioneers. Only one year after Utah's statehood, organizers 

wanted the Pioneer Jubilee to be “the biggest celebration in the country since the 1893 World’s Fair” and 

the largest event yet to be seen west of the Mississippi. The Jubilee served the dual purpose of showing 

the great advancement of the area in 50 years as well as demonstrating 1847 as the significant founding 

date of Utah (rather than 1896 statehood). 

"Salt Lake City has perhaps never before been so packed with enthusiastic sightseers. The streets cease 

to be streets about the time when parade begins – they are rivers of humanity in which the people surge 

to and fro, here moving rapidly for a stretch in ripples of anticipation toward some happening a block or 

two away, there forming a whirlpool which moves round and round some striking object of interest." - 

Deseret News (1897/7/21)   

$90 

 

 

 



 

 

5- Hinshaw, T.E. & Charles Levi Joy. Jubilee Parade. Salt Lake City: T.E. Hinshaw & C.L. Joy, Scenic 

Photographers, 1897. Stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on Hinshaw & Joy curved mount. Very good. Gentle 

overall sun fading. 

View of a group of nicely dressed women riding on a covered float.  

In January 1896, just days after Utah was granted statehood, Utah Governor Heber M. Wells suggested 

that the new Legislature assign a committee to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the arrival of Brigham 

Young's wagon into the Salt Lake Valley, the Semi-Centennial Commission planned to host a spectacular 

four-day celebration to honor the surviving pioneers. Only one year after Utah's statehood, organizers 

wanted the Pioneer Jubilee to be “the biggest celebration in the country since the 1893 World’s Fair” and 

the largest event yet to be seen west of the Mississippi. The Jubilee served the dual purpose of showing 

the great advancement of the area in 50 years as well as demonstrating 1847 as the significant founding 

date of Utah (rather than 1896 statehood). 

"Salt Lake City has perhaps never before been so packed with enthusiastic sightseers. The streets cease 

to be streets about the time when parade begins – they are rivers of humanity in which the people surge 

to and fro, here moving rapidly for a stretch in ripples of anticipation toward some happening a block or 

two away, there forming a whirlpool which moves round and round some striking object of interest." - 

Deseret News (1897/7/21)   

$100 

 

 



 

 

6- Savage, Charles Roscoe. 'American Fork Canon'. Salt Lake City: Savage & Ottinger, (c.1872). CDV. 

Carte de visite. Albumen [5.5 cm x 9.5 cm] photograph on the original cream-colored mount [6 cm x 10 

cm] Pioneer Art Gallery backstamp on the reverse. Contemporary ink identification at the left edge. 

'American Fork Canon.' Strong contrasts and in nice condition. 

Image is a down canyon view with the Old Mill shown in the foreground. 

Charles Roscoe Savage (1832-1909) was an accomplished and prolific photographer who lived 

successfully within his Salt Lake City community and traveled widely throughout the West taking 

photographs and befriending other important photographers of his day such as Carleton Watkins, 

Edward Wilson, Timothy O'Sullivan, Alfred Hart and A.J. Russell. Savage took several of the West's most 

famous images at the celebration of the joining of the transcontinental railroads at Promontory Point, 

Utah in 1869. Savage also took the first photographs of what became Zion National Park.   

$500 

 



 

 

 

7- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Baby Portrait. Salt Lake City: C.R. Savage Art Bazar, (c.1895). Albumen 

panorama [10 cm x 25 cm] photograph on a gray mount [16.5 cm x 30.5 cm] with 'C.R. Savage - Art 

Bazar, Salt Lake City, Utah' blind stamped beneath the image. Gentle overall wear. 

Image of the same baby seated and dressed in a white gown, three times. An unusual Savage panorama 

on an uncommon mount. 

Charles Roscoe Savage (1832-1909) was an accomplished and prolific photographer who lived 

successfully within his Salt Lake City community and traveled widely throughout the West taking 

photographs and befriending other important photographers of his day such as Carleton Watkins, 

Edward Wilson, Timothy O'Sullivan, Alfred Hart and A.J. Russell. Savage took several of the West's most 

famous images at the celebration of the joining of the transcontinental railroads at Promontory Point, 

Utah in 1869. Savage also took the first photographs of what became Zion National Park.   

$50 

 

 



 

 

8- Carter, Charles William. 'Church Buttes'. Salt Lake 

City: C.W. Carter, Portrait and View Artist, (c.1869). 

CDV. Carte de visite. Albumen [5.5 cm x 9.5 cm] 

photograph on the original cream-colored mount [6 

cm x 10 cm] Carter View Emporium backstamp. 

Manuscript identification and description on the 

reverse. Strong contrasts and in nice condition. 

Image shows the Church Buttes formation of western 

Wyoming, which was a prominent landmark on the 

Mormon Trail. "Church Buttes - 5 miles S. of R.R. 25 

m. E. of Bridger - looking west."    

Charles William Carter (1832-1918) grew up in 

England and after converting to the Church of Jesus 

Christ of Latter-day Saints, emigrated to the United 

States. Carter and his wife Sarah reached Salt Lake 

City in 1864 where he continued the photographic 

practice he began in England. Carter initially worked 

for C.R. Savage before starting his own studio in 1867. 

Over the years Carter partnered with a number of 

photographers including J.B. Silvis and C.W. Symons. 

In 1906 he sold his collection of negatives to the Salt 

Lake City Bureau of Information for $400. 

$500 

 



 

9- Carter, Charles William. 'Summit East'. Salt Lake 

City: C.W. Carter, Portrait and View Artist, (c.1869). 

CDV. Carte de visite. Albumen [5.5 cm x 9.5 cm] 

photograph on the original cream-colored mount [6 cm 

x 10 cm] Carter View Emporium backstamp. 

Manuscript identification on the reverse. Strong 

contrasts. Minor damage to reverse at the corners. 

Image shows a mountainous landscape with a small 

stand of trees in the foreground with snow-capped 

mountains in the background, possibly Little 

Cottonwood Canyon. "Summit East."   

Charles William Carter (1832-1918) grew up in England 

and after converting to the Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter-day Saints, emigrated to the United States. 

Carter and his wife Sarah reached Salt Lake City in 1864 

where he continued the photographic practice he 

began in England. Carter initially worked for C.R. 

Savage before starting his own studio in 1867. Over the 

years Carter partnered with a number of 

photographers including J.B. Silvis and C.W. Symons. In 

1906 he sold his collection of negatives to the Salt Lake 

City Bureau of Information for $400.  

$400 

 

 



 

 

10- [Cruze, James]. Oregon or Bust! 300 Wagons. [Los Angeles]: Paramount Pictures, 1922. Silver gelatin 

photograph [20 cm x 25.5 cm] with gentle overall wear. 

Black and white view of a line of prairie schooners stretching across the barren landscape. The caption in 

the lower right corner reads: 'The Covered Wagon' Paramount Pictures - Camp Cruze - Utah - 1922.' 

Promotional photograph for the 1923 silent film 'The Covered Wagon,' which was filmed in western Utah 

and eastern Nevada.  

"Camp Cruze, Utah, near Baker, Nev., Oct. 17th. Well, here we are after a strenuous week on Antelope 

Island in the Great Salt Lake where James Cruze started his mighty production, 'The Covered Wagon,' 

with the buffalo hunt scenes. There experiences that will never be forgotten befell us all." - from 

'Paramount Pep' (1922). 

$40 

 

 



 

 

11- [Industrial Photography] [Mining]. Kennecott Tailings Pond, Magna and Saltair. [Salt Lake City]: 

(c.1980). Large Aerial photograph [98 cm x 147 cm] [39" x 58"] on Kodak paper and in a handsome black 

frame [109 cm x 157.5 cm] [43" x 62"]. Image is bright and in nice condition. 

Very large aerial photograph showing the Kennecott tailings pond and Magna with Interstate 80 and 

Route 201 bordering the pond and the Great Saltair [III] visible at their junction. The Great Salt Lake runs 

along the foot of the image. A strangely beautiful image of the tailings pond that has been in use since 

1906. 

$250 

 

 

 

 



12- Roberts, Brigham Henry. The Life 

of John Taylor, Third President of 

the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-

day Saints. Salt Lake City: George Q. 

Cannon & Sons, 1892. First Edition. 

468pp. Octavo [24 cm] Full grained 

leather with decorative gilt stamping 

to the boards and the title gilt 

stamped on the front board and 

backstrip. Very good. Crown chipped 

with loss with the corners gently 

rubbed. Frontis is loose and laid in. 

Complete with all eleven tipped-in 

plates. 

"The author is of the opinion that 

John Taylor would have had a 

remarkable history even if 

Mormonism had not found him; for 

he possessed those qualities of mind 

which would have made him a 

leader and a reformer among men. 

It is quite probable, too, that in the 

event of Mormonism not finding 

him, he would have won more of the 

honors and applause of men; for 

while his connection with the Church 

of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 

threw him into prominence, the 

disrepute in which that Church is 

held brought reproach and odium 

upon him from the world. Had the 

courage and unselfish devotion 

which he brought to the support of 

Mormonism been given to some 

reform movement less odious in the estimation of mankind, his conduct would have called forth the 

highest encomiums from all men; but as those virtues were displayed for the interest and advancement 

of Mormonism, the world either refused to recognize them at all, or accounted them fanaticism merely, 

for which no praise was due." - B.H. Roberts. Flake/Draper 7331. 

$375 

 

 

 



13- Whitney, Orson Ferguson. Life of 

Heber C. Kimball, An Apostle; The 

Father of the British Mission. Salt Lake 

City: Published by the Kimball Family, 

Printed at the Juvenile Instructor 

Office, 1888. First Edition. 520pp. 

Octavo [24 cm] Dark blue pebbled 

cloth with the title gilt stamped on the 

front board and backstrip. Good. A 

handful of minor discoloration to 

boards. Complete with all five steel 

engravings (Heber Kimball, Vilate 

Kimball, Joseph Smith, Hyrum Smith 

and Brigham Young). Lacks the tissue 

guard between Heber and Vilate. 

Vilate Kimball plate loose and laid in. 

Final leaf of text loose and laid in. 

Biography of the Mormon leader 

penned by his grandson and part of the 

informal short series of biographies 

published in the late 19th century of 

LDS leaders. "The death of President 

Kimball, on the 22nd of June, 1868, 

was a calamity so sudden and heavy in 

its effect upon his family, as to almost 

paralyze thought and effort. Though 

trained to independence and self-

reliance, under his wise government, 

and never pampered in ease and 

luxury, they had ever looked to him for 

guidance and support, and had never known the weight of responsibility resting upon him as their parent 

and provider, only as from time to time he had taken certain ones into his confidence and permitted 

them to share his burdens. In his absence they were as sheep that had lost their Shepherd." - Orson F. 

Whitney. Flake/Draper 9772. 

$150 

 



 

 

14- [Mormon] [Joseph Smith]. Document showing the testimony given before the judge of the Fifth 

Judicial Circuit of the state of Missouri, on the trial of Joseph Smith, Jr., and others, for high treason, 

and other crimes against that state. February 15, 1841. Washington DC: Blair & Rives, 1841. U.S. 26th 

Cong. 2d Sess. Senate. [Doc.] 189. 47pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Bound in blue cloth with the title gilt stamped 

on the front board with new endsheets and patsedowns. Better than very good. 

This is the aftermath of the Missouri/Mormon War, which was a conflict between Smith's followers and 

their non-Mormon neighbors. This work contains testimony against Joseph Smith and other Mormon 

leaders for treason, arson, burglary, etc. etc., against the state of Missouri. An important piece of early 

LDS history. 

"But, whatever, may be the name of the sect or church, whose doctrines Mr. Page professes to preach 

and inculcate, or under what estimation they may have heretofore been held by a prejudiced and 

uninquiring community, so far as they bear, as their main characteristic, a literal and unqualified 

interpretation of Scripture, and followed by a strict belief in Biblical doctrine, and accompanied by such 

an explanation as the dictates of nature and reason teach an impartial mind to be correct, so far are we 

bound to coincide with them. We are vulnerable to truth..."  

"This document includes copy of the testimony given before the Fifth Judicial Circuit, Missouri beginning 

November 12, 1838, regarding the Daughter's of Zion (since called the Danites) and their work to drive 

non-Mormons from Caldwell Co., Missouri." - Fales and Flake 4. Flake/Draper 5428. Sabin 83239. 

Auerbach 1225. 

$675 



15- Caswall, Henry. The Prophet of the 

Nineteenth Century; or, the Rise, Progress, and 

Present State of The Mormons, or Latter-day 

Saints: To Which is Appended, an Analysis of the 

Book of Mormon. London: Printed for J.G.F. & J. 

Rivington, 1843. First Edition. 277pp. Octavo 

[20.5 cm] Original blind stamped brown cloth 

with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. 

Recased in original boards with the foot of the 

backstrip replaced. The frontispiece supplied. 

Very good. Internally clean and bright. Bookplate 

on the front pastedown. 

"The Author trusts that the following pages will 

show that the history of Mormonism is capable of 

affording much instruction to the student of 

human nature, and valuable lessons to those who 

aim at the propagation of truth, or the 

extirpation of falsehood. A salutary moral is 

attached to all the leading events connected with 

its progress; and strange as those events may 

appear, they are fully deserving of philosophical 

investigation in connection with the present 

aspect of Protestant communities. At the same 

time, it is hoped that the narrative is presented in 

a form which will interest the general reader, and 

enable him to trace with facility the gradual 

progress of this extraordinary delusion." - from 

the Preface. Flake/Draper 1237. Howes C235. 

Sabin 11478. 

$300 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



16- Lee, John Doyle & Charles Kelly. 

Journals of John D. Lee, 1846-47 and 

1859. Salt Lake City: Western Printing 

Company, 1938. First Edition. 244pp. 

Quarto [27.5 cm] Green cloth with the 

title gilt on the backstrip and front 

board. Very good. Gentle sunning to 

extremities of boards with a 

contemporary ownership inscription on 

the front free endsheet. 

"During his imprisonment Lee wrote the 

story of his life, confessing his 

participation in the Massacre. After 

having been sentenced to die, he 

entrusted the document to William W. 

Bishop, his attorney, together with all 

papers, letters and journals then 

remaining in his possession. All his 

journals were returned to the Lee family 

except No. 6 [this journal] which Bishop 

retained. Because of his possession of 

Lee's confession, Bishop's life was in 

danger, but secretly leaving the Territory 

he safely delivered the manuscript to a 

publisher in St. Louis, thus fulfilling a 

promise made to its author." - p.13 

This work was edited by the noted 

historian, Charles Kelly, and privately 

printed for Rolla Bishop Watt, in a 

numbered edition of 250 copies, which 

this is number 218. Records events 

connected with the 1847 Mormon 

migration and the Mountain Meadows massacre, as well as other events. Howes L208. Auerbach 704. 

Scallawagiana 91. Not in Six-Guns. 

$400 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

17- Cannon, George Quayle. Writings from the Western Standard. Liverpool: Published by George Q. 

Cannon, 1864. 512pp. Octavo [22 cm] 3/4 blue sheep over matching boards with the title and bands gilt 

stamped on the backstrip. Ex-lib. with the usual marks otherwise very good. 

The Western Standard was printed in San Francisco from February 1856 to the fall of 1857, when, due to 

the Mormon War, it was summarily discontinued. The articles (upward of a hundred) embrace a most 

important group of facts and incidents connected with the pioneer West, the plains, Utah and California. 

Outlawry and depredations in the Carson Valley; the Indians; the Vigilance Committee; the Overland 

Railroad, etc. Eberstadt 114: 199. Flake/Draper 1174. Auerbach 178. Crawley 1061 (mentioned). Howes 

C115.  

$200 



   

 

18- Anderson, Edward H. [Heber J. Grant]. A Brief History of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day 

Saints. From the Birth of Joseph Smith to the Present Time. Independence: Zion's Printing & Publishing 

Company, 1926. 245pp. Duodecimo [18.5 cm] Light brown cloth with illustrated front board. Minor age-

toning to backstrip and extremities of boards. Internally nice. 

Signed by Heber J. Grant on the front free endsheet. 

"Two leading aims were kept in view in its compilation, viz: first, to create an interest in the hearts of the 

youth of the Church in the marvelous faith, work, toils and sacrifices of the founders of this great latter-

day religious fabric: second, to provide a handy medium from which that large class of visitors and other 

persons, who have neither time nor inclination to read the more ponderous books on the subject, might 

obtain, from an authentic source, desired information on Mormonism." - from the Preface. Flake/Draper 

90.  

$50 

 

 

 

 



 

 

19- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Third Nephi from the Book of Mormon. [Salt Lake City]: The Church of 

Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 1946. 179pp. 32mo [11 cm] Black wrappers with the title and 

decorative borders printed in yellow on the front panel. Very good. 

Uncommon vest pocket printing of the Book of Third Nephi from The Book of Mormon.  

"The teachings of this book should be familiar to every member of the Church. It is with hope that many 

thousands will read and enjoy the glorious truths taught herein and thus be led to become familiar with 

all the books of that sacred record, The Book of Mormon, that this special edition of the Book of Third 

Nephi is published by the Young Men's and Young Women's Mutual Improvement Association of the 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints."   

 

$40 

 

 



 

 

20- Young, Joseph. History of the Organization of the Seventies. Salt Lake City: Deseret News Steam 

Printing Company, 1878. First Edition. 16pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Printed wrappers. Good. Covers split at 

spine and loose and chipped at the corners. Joseph Smith frontispiece and Kirtland Temple plate are 

both present. 

Subtitled: 'Names of the First and Second Quorums. Items in Relation to the First Presidency of the 

Seventies. Also, a Brief Glance at Enoch and His City. Embellished with a Likeness of Joseph Smith, the 

Prophet, and a View of the Kirtland Temple.'  

Uncommon work that contains a brief history of the Seventies and a list of those originally appointed and 

ordained and the setting up the first Quorum of the Twelve. This is followed by a short history of Enoch 

and the gathering of Zion.  

"On the 8th day of February, in the year of our Lord 1835, the Prophet Joseph Smith called Elders 

Brigham and Joseph Young to the chamber of his residence, in Kirtland, Ohio; it being on the Sabbath 

day. After they were seated and he had made some preliminaries, he proceeded to relate a vision to 

these brethren, of the state and condition of those men who died in Zion's Camp, in Missouri....When he 

had relieved himself of his feelings, in describing the vision, he resumed the conversation and addressed 

himself to Brother Brigham Young. Said he to him, 'I wish you to notify all the brethren living in the 

branches, within a reasonable distance from this place, to meet at a General Conference on Saturday 

next. I shall then and there appoint twelve special witnesses, to open the door of the gospel to foreign 

nations, and you,' said he (speaking to Brother Brigham), 'will be one of them'." Flake/Draper 10082. 

$40 



 

 

21- Sparks, John B. [Bruce R. McConkie]. The Histomap of Religion. 

Kalamazoo, MI: Kalamazoo Vegetable Parchment Co., 1943. Single sheet 

[165 cm x 30.5 cm] of white stock printed in full-color. Folds as issued. 

Evenly spaced punched holes, presumably so this could be placed in a 

three-ring binder. Printed by Rand McNally. 

Signed by the Apostle and theologian, Bruce R. McConkie in the upper 

right corner in black ink. Brief mention of Mormonism. Ambitious 

map/chart from John B. Sparks that attempts to chart the entirety of 

world religions through known history.  

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

22- [Polygamy] U.S. Congress. House. Committee on the Territories. Execution of the laws in Utah. [To 

accompany bill H. R. 1089.] February 3, 1870.—Recommitted to the Committee on the Territories and 

ordered to be printed. Mr. Cullom, from the Committee on the Territories, made the following report. 

The Committee on the Territories, to whom was referred House bill No. 696, "A bill in aid of the 

execution of the laws in the Territory of Utah, and for other purposes," have considered the same, 

and make the following report. [Washington DC]: [Government Printing Office], 1870. 41st Congress, 2d 

Session. Report 21, 1-3. 3 volumes. 19,15,8pp. Octavo [23 cm] Previously bound wrappers with stab 

holes at left margin. Very good. Minor overall wear. 

Polygamy laws throughout the United States with a focus on the activities in Utah. "The practice of 

polygamy by the Mormon people of Utah is the result of a pretended revelation of God to Brigham 

Young. This practice is abhorrent to the civilization of the age, and to every Christian nation upon the 

globe. As has been said, it is made a criminal offense in any of the Territories by the laws of the United 

States." - p.5. Flake 9151. Fales 347. 

$50 



 

 

23- Arthur, Chester A. Fort Thornburgh, Utah. Message from the President of the United States. 

Washington DC: Government Printing Office, 1881. 3pp. Octavo [23 cm] disbound wrappers. Text block 

split between fold-outs A and B. Minor chipping to extremities of front wrapper. Missing rear wrapper. 

Fold-outs mostly nice with folds as issued with a handful of short closed tears at the folds.  

Contains the fold-outs 'A. Plans, Sections & Elevations of a Post Headquarters Building, designed for 

erection at Fort Thornburgh, Utah. 1881' [74 cm x 50 cm]; 'B. Proposed Buildings Fort Thornburgh. Utah 

Ter.' [51 cm x 73.5 cm]; 'C. Proposed Buildings Fort Thornburgh. Utah.' [52.5 cm x 43 cm] 

Architectural drawings for proposed structures at the short-lived Fort Thornburgh in eastern Utah, by 

G.W. Field with two pages of introductory material. The Fort was constructed after the Meeker Massacre 

and the forced relocation of some Utes to the Uinta basin.  

"Fort Thornburgh was first established in September 1881 by Captain Hamilton S. Hawkins near the 

present site of Ouray, Utah. In April 1882 the fort was moved under the direction of Captain J. P. 

Schindel, acting in Captain Hawkins's temporary absence. The new location of the fort at the mouth of 

Ashley Creek continued until its abandonment in 1884. This short-lived fort is more famous for the events 

that brought its name and its establishment than for its scant three years of existence." -p.201 'Utah 

History Encyclopedia' 

$75 



 

 

24- Yale Ward. The 'Winning of Joy'. [Salt Lake City, UT]: Sixteenth Ward Dramatic Club, Under the 

auspices of the Yale Ward M.I.A., 1932. Broadside [23 cm x 14 cm] printed on one side in black ink. 

Better than very good. 

Small broadside printed to promote a play put on by the Yale ward. The players are listed with a short 

synopsis of scenes below. Advertisement at the foot for flowers from Millers or Ellison's. Presumed rare.   

$30 



 

 

25- Denver & Rio Grande and Rio Grande Western Railroads. Valleys of the Great Salt Lake. Describing 

the Garden of Utah and the Two Great Cities of Salt Lake and Ogden. Chicago: R. R. Donnelley and Sons 

Company, 1890. First Edition. 56pp. Octavo [22 cm] Gray illustrated wrappers. Very good. Gentle foxing 

at fore edge of textblock. 

D&RG promotional piece that is illustrated throughout. Offers a short history of the settlement and 

growth of Utah, and includes profiles of Salt Lake, Ogden and the Great Salt Lake. Contains some really 

neat illustrations, including one of the tramway in Little Cottonwood.  

"The vast improvements wrought by the industrious and frugal pioneers of Utah, the great natural 

resources of the territory, the balm of its health giving and invigorating climate, the wonders of the 

majestic mountains, the sylvan beauties of its unrivaled valleys, the new relations of amity and progress 

that have sprung into life between all the religious sects of the territory, and especially in Salt Lake City, 

the enterprise of energetic railroads, the building of great irrigating canals the establishment of 

manufactories, the growth of mining, in short, all those great strides towards absolute preeminence, 

which Utah has made, have been to a great extant ignored in the past." - from the Preface. Not in 

Flake/Draper.   

 

$75 

 



 

 

26- Gray Line Motor Tours. Seeing Salt Lake City. [Salt Lake City, UT]: Gray Line Motor Tours, (c.1940). 

Single sheet [23 cm x 30 cm] that folds to pamphlet [23 cm x 10 cm]. Printed in yellow, blue and black 

ink. Very good. Folds as issued. 

Suggestions for the prospective tourist to Salt Lake City with brief descriptions of six tours offered by The 

Gray Line exploring the city and surrounding attractions (Bingham Canyon, Great Salt Lake, and the 

Cottonwood Canyons. Small bird's-eye view map [10 cm x 18 cm] of the Salt Lake Valley from the north 

(looking south). 

"One of the World's unique cities. Determination and vision coupled with religious zeal and leadership 

have builded this city from the desert. The story of the Mormons. Who are they? What did the do? How 

did they do it?"   

$30 

 

 



 

 

27- [Salt Lake City] [Royal 76 Gasoline]. Salt Lake City Street Map. [Chicago]: Rand McNally, [1956]. Map 

[58 cm x 45 cm] on a sheet [73 cm x 46 cm] printed in red and blue ink. Very good with folds as issued. 

Street index at beneath the map. 

Reverse contains a map [44 cm x 33 cm] of "Central Utah" (Ogden to Provo); Provo Street Map [17 cm x 

22 cm]; Ogden Street Map [21 cm x 16 cm] Each contains an index of streets and points of interest. 

Advertisements for Royal 76 gasoline. Detailed map of Salt Lake City shows all the streets between 18th 

north and 7800 south and Wasatch Boulevard to 4500 west. Golf courses, airports and lakes/waterways 

are located.   

$30 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

28- Utah State Road Commission [Pictorial Map]. Road Map of Utah. 

[Denver]: [Smith-Brooks Press], 1939. Map [70 cm x 47 cm] on a single 

sheet [72 cm x 57 cm] with folds as issued. Very good. 

Index for the map borders on the left and right that contains population 

figures. The foot contains two inset tables, one offers the legend the 

other lists historical markers. The reverse contains an excellent pictorial 

map [55 cm x 39 cm] of the state with a list of "Outstanding Scenic and 

Recreational Attractions" each of which are highlighted on the pictorial 

map.   

$75 

 

 

 



29- [Salt Lake City] [Auto Racing]. Midget Auto Racing Program. 

[Salt Lake City]: [Vince Walton, Promoter], [1947]. [12]pp. Octavo 

[23.5 cm] Gray printed wrappers. Very good. 

Program for a night of midget car races at the Hippodrome Stadium 

and Speedway in Salt Lake City at 21st south and 8th west. Includes 

identified pictures of drivers; an entry list (car/driver/owner); 

double-page blank score card at the center; two captioned shots of a 

racing wreck; a list of officials, sponsors, concessioners, etc.; lots of 

great sponsors advertising. 

"A full program of midget auto racing is scheduled for the 

Hippodrome Stadium Sunday at 8pm. The Hippodrome is located at 

21st South and 8th West. Seven big events are on the card which is 

the second big midget program since completion of remodeling of 

the stadium." - Salt Lake Telegram (8/23/1947)   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

30- [Zion's Cooperative Mercantile Institution]. Z.C.M.I Trade Card. [Salt Lake City]: Zion's Cooperative 

Mercantile Institution, (c.1890). Trade card [15 cm x 11 cm] Featuring a color reproduction of a rose and 

a snow scene. Nice condition. 

Rare trade card produced for Zions Cooperative Mercantile Institution, known as Z.C.M.I., or the 'People's 

Store,' is what one historian called America's first department store. Founded in 1868 by Brigham Young 

to combat the inevitable change that the railroad and outsiders would bring to his Great Basin Kingdom. 

Although never truly a cooperative, it was hugely successful for 125 plus years and a retail giant in the 

Interior West.   

$40 

 

 

 



 

 

31- [Zion's Cooperative Mercantile Institution]. Z.C.M.I Trade Card. [Salt Lake City]: Zion's Cooperative 

Mercantile Institution, (c.1890). Trade card [11 cm x 15 cm] Featuring a color reproduction of a rose and 

a snow scene. Minor discoloring and staining, more so to back. Two small chips at the head. 

Rare trade card produced for Zions Cooperative Mercantile Institution, known as Z.C.M.I., or the 'People's 

Store,' is what one historian called America's first department store. Founded in 1868 by Brigham Young 

to combat the inevitable change that the railroad and outsiders would bring to his Great Basin Kingdom. 

Although never truly a cooperative, it was hugely successful for 125 plus years and a retail giant in the 

Interior West.   

$25 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

32- [Whiskey] [Alcohol] Sadler, Henry. Yellowstone Whiskey. Salt Lake City: Sadler Mercantile Company, 

(c.1912). Trade card [17 cm x 11 cm] Featuring a color portrait of a women in a fancy hat with a die-cut 

decorative border. Overall, in nice condition. 

Rare trade card produced for Sadler Mercantile Company and Yellowstone Whiskey which they 

distributed locally. "Yellowstone Whiskey: Bottled in Bond convinces us there is no better whiskey to be 

had at any price. Now we want you to get acquainted with Yellowstone Whiskey, bottled in bond - and 

we want to get acquainted with you. For this reason, we have sacrificed all profits - so you get the 

benefit. Yellowstone Whiskey regularly sells for $1.75 per quart, but get four full quarts for $6 express 

prepaid to your town, or, if you live in Salt Lake, we will deliver one of more quarts for $1.50 per quart. 

No goods shipped c.o.d. Make money orders payable to Sadler Mercantile Co. 123 Main Street, Salt Lake 

City, Utah." - S.L. Herald Republican (9/22/1912)   

$85 



 

 

33- [Utah]. Utahopoly. Cincinnati, OH: Late for the Sky Production Company, 1992. First Edition. Red box 

[26 cm x 51.5 cm x 3 cm] with a white panel on the lid that contains the University of Utah logo. Box 

contains: A game board [48 cm x 48 cm], two dice, five player tokens, play money, property deeds, 

campus mail cards, contingency cards, diplomas (houses and hotels). Complete. Box shows some minor 

wear and rubbing with some splitting to one of the corners of the lid. Contents near fine. 

Monopoly style game that features buildings on campus and surrounding businesses. The businesses and 

buildings listed offer a time-capsule to campus life in the early 1990s (Brumby's, Rice Stadium, etc.). 

"Buy campus properties and favorite area businesses as you make your way around the board. Collect 

credit hours and trade them for diplomas. Academic Probation sends you home, or make the Dean's List 

and collect a $200 scholarship. Play the traditional version or the 1 hour version. Fun for any alumnus, 

present or future student or fan." - from the back of the box. 

$25 



 

 

34- Schoenfeld, J. Stanley and Elizabeth. Exaltation: L.D.S. Game. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1959. Blue 

box [36 cm x 18 cm x 4 cm] printed with a cloud motif with text in black, containing a game board [36 cm 

x 36 cm] printed in blue, white and black. Complete with seven original game tokens, sixty question 

cards and the instruction booklet (4pp). Very good. Minor rubbing to the extremities of the box. 

Contents in nice condition. 

Trivia game in which the players move along the board and the first to reach exaltation wins. 

"Exaltation is a fascinating L.D.S. game depicting man's journey from preexistence, through earth life, 

and on to EXALTATION. It is fun while you learn, and can be played by two or more players. Each player 

quizzes the other players with questions on the gospel, creating a game of fun, skill and knowledge." - 

from the booklet.   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

35- Crawford, Richard L. Quest...a family home evening game. [Salt Lake City]: 1970. [First Edition]. 

Light green box [41 cm x 21 cm x 5 cm] printed in dark green and yellow, containing a gameboard [41 cm 

x 41 cm] that is printed in green and white. Six original game tokens and all of the trivia cards, uncut on 

18 sheets (yellow [41], green [96], pink [96], blue [42]) and the instruction sheet. Complete. Contents 

and box in very good condition. 

Players advance along the board toward the Celestial Kingdom by answering questions, the game ends 

when all the players have made it to the Celestial Kingdom. 

"Quest is a game centered around the family home evening. There are two major objectives of the game. 

The first objective is to encourage all of the family to keep all of the commandments." - 'Philosophy of 

the Game' - instruction sheet. 

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

36- Schoenfeld, J. Stanley & Elizabeth. Seek: L.D.S Quiz Game. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1958. Brown box 

[18.5 cm x 13 cm x 5 cm] with a lid printed in red, black and white. Box contains: 4 answer sheets, 400 

question cards, and instruction sheet. Complete. Box and contents are in nice condition. 

"Seek, exciting new L.D.S. quiz game for Family Night: Ideal for the whole family - all ages. Teaching aid: 

Splendid for Sunday School, M.I.A., Priesthood or Firesides. Useful missionary tool. Knowledge: 

Informative on all basic doctrines. Subjects to choose from include: Old Testament - Salmon Cards; New 

Testament - Yellow Cards; Book of Mormon - Pink Cards; Doctrine & Organization - Blue Cards. Parties: 

Fun to play, easy to score, exciting and interesting for all. Seek! And ye shall find." - from the instruction 

sheet. 

$15 

 



 

 

37- Hall, David. [Mormon] [LDS]. Mortality. Highlands Ranch, CO: Mapletree Publishing Company, 2002. 

White box [41 cm x 20.5 cm x 4 cm] printed in color, containing a game board [41 cm x 41 cm] printed in 

color. Box contains: six original plastic game tokens, two white dice, deck of "Wisdom" cards, deck of 

"Trial of Faith" cards, testimonies of 1, 5, 10, 20, and 50-unit denominations, 24 "Condition" cards, 

scoring pad and the instruction booklet. Complete. Box shows minor rubbing to lid. Contents near fine. 

The object of the game is to be the first player to accumulate 150 "Testimonies," at which point you 

"finish mortality." 

"Warm up to the other players as you invite each other over for dinner, as you happen to bump into 

them for a visit, as you administer to the sick, take turns being the bishop, or counsel over financial 

difficulties. Run to fellowship the player who lost all his testimonies, and you will gain more strength for 

yourself. You can play Mortality over and over again without getting tired of it." - from the box.   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

38- [Mormon] [LDS]. Mormon Trivia. Toluca Lake, CA: Jensen-Evans Productions, 1984. White box [27 

cm x 27 cm x 8 cm] with the lid printed in gold ink. Box contains: 'Inspiration' page, spinner assembly 

instructions, instruction sheet, printed playing board [51 cm x 51 cm], player tokens and pieces, spinner, 

single die, box of trivia cards. Complete. Minor wear and discoloration to box. Contents nice. 

Very similar in play and style to Trivia Pursuit. 

"Mormon Trivia by Jensen/Evans Productions is the only trivia game with Inspiration. Inspiration makes 

the game fun for any level of play, depending on the clue you give!" - from 'Inspiration' page.   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

39- Green, Paul R. and Ann C. Green. Zion: The Fascinating New L.D.S. Family Quiz Game [Small 

Version]. Salt Lake City: Bookcraft, 1959. Brown box [20.5 cm x 17 cm x 5 cm] with text printed in yellow 

and white with a pioneer and wagon-train motif. Box contains: six hundred question cards (the majority 

are still attached in the perforated sheets), one spinner, and a 7 page rule and answer book. Complete. 

Minor wear to box. Contents in nice condition. Price on the box: $2.95 

The object of the game is to answer the question cards and the first player/team to 35 points wins. 

"Two separate sets of questions for Adults and Children. Adults can play...Children can play...Both adults 

and Children can play. 600 questions to test your knowledge of the Bible, Book of Mormon, Church 

History, Scriptures, and many other Gospel subjects. Specifically designed for play by both adults and 

children from 8 years of age and older. Perfect for Family Nights, Parties, Home Firesides, Sunday School, 

M.I.A. and Priesthood. An excellent review and challenge for all students of the Gospel. Any number can 

play." - from the instruction manual.   

$40 

 

 



 

 

40- Hall, David. 2-in-1 Scriptural Jigsaw Puzzle. Los 

Angeles: Light Life Company, 1977. Red and yellow 

printed box [30.5 cm x 20 cm x 4 cm] containing 

305 interlocking pieces. Completed puzzle 

measures 12" x 18" [30.5 cm x 46 cm] In original 

shrink-wrap and presumed complete. 

Two-sided Mormon themed puzzle. One side prints 

a 'Book of Mormon Sampler' of 72 scriptures. The 

reverse prints 'America's Witness for Jesus Christ - 

The Book of Mormon' with 46 scriptural references. 

"Fun! A Challenge! Pictures on both sides."   

$40 

 


